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10/31 22:00 • 2201 
HFUS3 BOU 312200 
FROM SPACE ENVIRONMENT SERVICES CENTER, BOULDER I COLORADO 
SDF ~Ut1BER 304 
JOINTUSAF/NOAA REPORT OF SOLAR AND GEOPHYSICAL ACTIVITV. 
ISSUED 2200Z 31 OCT 1987 
IA. ANALYSIS OF SOLAR ACTIVE REGIONS AND ACTIVITY FROM ~0/2100Z 
TO 31/2100Z: SOLAR ACTIVITY WAS VERY LOW. A LONG DURATION X-RAY 
EVENT AT THE START OF THE PERIOD .WAS ASSOC IATED WITH REGION 4875 
(N32W15) AND POSSIBLY REGION 4878"< (822802), THE BRIGHTENINGSANO 
MANY SUBFLARE POINTS IN REGION 4875 COINCIDED WITH THF TIME OF 
MAXIMUM ESTIMATED FLUX OF C3, BUT THE'VERY ACTIVE D~RK FILAMENT 
INc REGION 4878 HAD BEEN OBSERVED TO ACCOMPANY SIMILIAR BUT 
MUCH SMALLER X-RAY ~VENTS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR .. THE IMPLICATION OF 
A CORONAL MASS EJECTION IS SUPPORTED BY MINOR RADIO SWE~PS AND 
RADIO BURSTS FROM 245 TO 1415MHZ. AN EARLIER SUBFLARE FROM 
REGION 4878 RESULTED IN A SEVEN DEGREE LONG DISAPPEARING 
FILA~ENT. NO NEW REGION WAS ASSIGNED. 
IS. SOLAR ACTIVITY FORECAST: SOLAR ACTIVITY IS EXPECTED TO BE 
VERY LOW. REGION 4878 AND 4875 PROVIDE A SLIGHT CHANCE OF 
MODERAT~ ACTIVITY. DUE TO THE VERY SHORT LIFE OF REGIONS IN 
THIS EARLY SEASON OF THE .CYCLEI ANY ACTIVITY SHOULD EXPEND 
THE LIMITED ENERGY-AVAILABLE AND A SUBSEQUENT DROP TO VERY 
S~HT STATUS IS EXPECTED THE LAST HALF OF THE PERIOD. 
R.'RNING REGION 4869 (826,' L-240) IS EXPECTEO THE SECOND 
DAY. IT WAS RESTRUCTURING THE LAST DAY OBSERVED ON THE DISK. 
IIA. GEOPHYSICAL ACTIVITY SUMMARY FROM 30/2100Z TO 31/2100Z: 
THE GEOMAGNETIC FIELD WAS ACTIVE TO UNSETTLED. AN ISOLATED 
MINOR STORM CONDITION OCCURRED AT HIGH LATITUDES MIDWAY 
THROUGH THE PERIOD. 
lIB. GEOPHYSICAL ACTIVITY FORECAST: THE GEOMAGNETIC FIELD IS 
EXPECTED TO BE GENERALLY ACTIVE THE FIRST TWO DAVS (01-02 NOV) 
IN RESPONSE TO THE SEVERAL SMALL SUBFLARES AND DISAPPEARING 
FILAMENTS OF 25-28 NOV. THE LONG DURATION X-RAY EVENT THAT 
PEAKED OUT WITH AN ESTIMATED C3 FLUX AT 30/2215Z IS EXPECTEP 
TO START A DISTURBANCE ON THE THIRD DAY (3 NOV). OCCASIONAL 
MAJOR STORM CONDITIONS ARE EXPECTED AT HIGH LATITUDES. 
III. EVENT PROBABILITIES 01 NOV-03 NOV 
CLASS M 15/10/10 
CLASS X 02/01/01 
PROTON 02/01/01 
PCAF GREEN 
IV. OTTAWA 10. 7 eM FLUX 
OBSERVED 31 OCT 099 
PREDICTED 01 NOV-03 NOV 097/096/095 
90 DAY MEAN 31 OCT 092 
v; GEOMAGNETIC A iNDICES 
OBSERVED AFR/AP 30 OCT 014/019 
ESTIMATED AFR/AP 31 OCT 008/020 
.ICTED AFR/AP 01 OCT-03 NOV 014/022-016/025-018/030 
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• ~., 3 SOU 312210 COR 
'FROM SPACE ENVIRONMENT SERVICES CENTER, BOULDER, COLORADO 
SDF NUMBER 304 
JOINT USAF/NOAA REPORT OF SOLAR AND GEOPHYSICAL ACTIVITY. 
::::::::: : CORRECTED TEXT:::::::::: 
ISSUEO 2200Z 31 OCT 1987 
IA. ANALYSIS OF SOLAR ACTIVE REGIONS AND ACTIVITY FROM 30/2100Z 
TO 31/2100Z: SOLAR ACTIVITY WAS VERY LOW. A LONG DURATION X-RAY 
EVENT AT THE START OF THE PERIOD WAS ASSOCIAT£:.D WITH REGION 4875 
(N32W15) -AND POSSIBLY REGION 4878 (822802). THE BRIGHTENINGS AND 
MANY SUBFLARE POINTS IN REGION 4875 COINCIDED WITH THE TIt1E OF 
I~AXIMUM ESTIMATED FLUX OF C3, BUT THE VERY ACTIVE DARK FILAMENT 
IN REGION 4878 HAD BEEN OBSERVED TO ACCOMPANY SIMILIAR BUT 
MUCH SMALLER X-RAY EVENTS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR. THE IMPLICATION OF 
A CORONAL MASS EJECTION IS SUPPORTED BY l'1INOR RADIO SWEEPS AND 
RADIO BURSTS FROM 245 TO 1415MHZ. AN EARLIER SUBFLARE FROM 
REGION 4878 RESULTED IN A SEVEN DEGREE LONG ·DISf.,PPEAR ING 
FILAMENT. NO NEW REGION WAS ASSIGNED. 
lB. SOLAR ACTIVITY FORECAST: SOLAR ACTIVITY IS EXPECTED ,TO BE 
VERY LOW. REGIONS 4878 AND 4875 PROVIDE A ,SLIGHT CHANCE OF 
MODERATE. ACTIVITY. DUE TO THE VERY SHORT LIFE OF REGIONS IN 
THIS EARLY SEASON OF THE CYCLE, ANY ACTIVITY SHOULD EXPEND 
THE LIMITED ENERGY AVAILABLE (~ND A SUBSEQUENT DROP TO VERY 
SLIGHT STATUS IS EXPECTED THE LAST HALF OF THE PERIOD. 
RETURNING REGION 4869 (S26F L~240) IS EXPECTED THE SECOND n. IT WAS RESTRUCTURING THE LAST DAY OBSERVED ON THE DISK. 
I,l;.. GEOPHYSICAL ACTIVITY SUMMARY FROl1 30/2100Z TO 31/2100Z: 
THE GEOMAGNETIC FIELD WAS ACTIVE TO UNSETlLED. AN ISOLATED 
MINOR STORM CONDITION OCCURRED AT HIGH LATITUDES MIDWAY 
THROUGH THE PERIOD. 
lIB. GEOPHYSICAL ACTIVITY FORECAST: THE GEOMAGNETIC FIELD IS 
EXPECTED TO BE GENERALLY ACTIVE THE FIRST TWO DAYS (01-02 NOV) 
IN RESPONSE TO THE SEVERAL SMALL SUBFLARES AND DISAPPEARING 
FILAMENTS OF 25-28 OCT. THE LONG DURATION X-RAY EVENT THAT 
PEAKED OUT WITH AN ESTIMATED C3 FLUX AT 30/2215Z IS EXPECTEn 
TO START A DISTURBANCE ON THE THIRD D"AY (3 NOV>' OCCASIONAL' 
MAJOR STORM CONDITIONS ARE EXPECTED AT HIGH LATITUDES. 
III. EVENT PROBABILITIES 01 NOV~03 NOV 
CLASS M 15/10/10 
CLASS X 02/01/01 
PROTON 02/01/01 
PCAF GREEN 
IV. OTTAWA 10.7 eM FLUX 
OBSERVED 31 OCT 099 
PREDICTED 01 NQV-03 NOV 097/096/095 
90 DAY MEAN 31 OCT 092 
V. GEOMAGNETIC A INDICES 
OBSERVED AFR/AP 30 OCT 014/019 
ESTIMATED AFR/AP 31 OCT 008/020 
PREDICTED AFR/AP 01 OCT-03 NOV 014/022-016/025-018/030 
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2255 
He3 sou 312210 COR 02 
Ft\ ~ SPACE ENVIRONMENT SERVICES CENTERI BOULDER,; COLORADO 
SDF NUMBER 304 
JOINT USAF/NOAA REPORT OF SOLAR AND GEOPHYSICAL ACTIVITY. 
:::::::: ::CORRECTED TEXT TWO:::::::::: 
ISSUED 2200Z 31 OCT 1987 
IA. ANALYSIS OF SOLAR ACTIVE REGIONS AND ACTIVITY FROM 30/2100Z 
TO 31/2100Z: SOLAR ACTIVITY WAS VERY LOW .. A LONG DURATION X-RAY 
EVENT AT THE START OF THE PERIOD WAS ASSOCIAT~D WITH REGION 4875 
(N32W15) AND POSSIBLY REGION 4878 (S21W02). THE BRIGHTENINGS AND 
MANY SUBFLARE POINTS IN REGION 4875 COINCIDED WITH THE TIME OF 
MAXIMUM ESTIMATED FLUX OF C3, BUT THE VERY ACTIVE DARK FILAMENT 
IN REGION 4878 HAD BEEN OBSEHVED TO ACCOMPANY SIMI LIAR BUT 
MUCH SMALLER X-RAY EVENTS IMMEDIATELY PRIDR. THE IMPLICATION OF 
A CORONAL MASS EJECTION IS SUPPORTED BYf'1I~OR RADIO SWEePS AND 
RADIO BURSTS FROM 245 TO 1415MHZ. AN EARLIEH SU~FLARE FROM 
REG I ON 4878 RESULTED I N A SEVEN DEGREE LONG D I S/\PPEAR ING 
FILAMENT. NO NEW REGION WAS ASSIGNED. 
lB. SOLAR ACTIVITY FORECAST: SOLAR ACTIVITY IS EXPECTED TO BE 
VERY LOW. REGIONS 4878 AND 4875 PROVIDE A SLIGHT CHANCE 'OF 
MODERATE ACTIVITY. DUE TO THE VERY SHORT LIFE OF REGIdNS IN 
THIS EARLY SEASON OF THE CYCLE, ANY ACTIVITY SHOULD EXPEND 
THE LIMITED ENERGY AVAILABLF AND A SUBSEGUENT DROP TO VERY 
SLIGHT STATUS IS EXPECTED THE LAST HALF OF THE PERIOD. 
RETURNING REGION 4869 (S26, L-240) IS EXPECTED THE SECOND 
D.~ IT WAS RESTRUCTURING THE LAST DAY OBSERVED ON THE DISK. 
I . GEOPHYSICAL ACTIVITY SUMMARY FROM 30/2100Z TO 31/2100Z: 
THE GEOMAGNETIC FIELD WAS ACTIVE TO UNSETTLED. AN ISOLATED 
MINOR STORM CONDITION OCCURRED AT HIGH LATITUDES MIDWAY 
'THROUGH THE PERIOD. 
lIB. GEOPHYSICAL ACTIVITY FORECAST: THE GEOMAGNETIC FIELD IS 
EXPECTED TO BE GENERALLY ACTIVE THE FIRST TWO DAYS (01-02 NOY> 
IN RESPONSE TO THE SEVERAL SMALL SUBFLARES AND DISAPPEARING 
FIL.AMENTS OF 25-28 OCT. THE LONG DURATION X-RAY EVENT THAT 
PEAKED OUT WITH AN ESTIMATED C3 FLUX AT 30/2215Z IS EXPECTEU 
TO START A DISTURBANCE ON THE THIRD DAY (3 NOV). OCCASIONAL 
MAJOR STORM CONDITIONS ARE EXPECTED AT HIGH LATITUDES. 
III. EVENT PROBABILITIES 01 NOV-03 NOV 
ClASS M 15/10/10 
CLASS X 02/01/01 
PROTON 02/01/01 
PCAF GREEN 
IV. OTTAWA 10.7 CM FLUX 
OBSERVED 31 OCT 099 
PREDICTED 01 NOV-03 NOV 097/096/095 
90 DAY MEAN 31 OCT 092 
V. GEOMAGNETIC A INDICES 
OBSERVED AFR/AP 30 OCT 014/019 
ESTIMATED AFR/AP 31 OCT 008/020 
PREDICTED AFR/AP 01 NOV-03 NOV 014/022-016/025-018/030 


